
Legal and Democratic Services

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 23 January 2018 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman)
Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Rekha Bansil
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Hannah Dalton
Councillor Jane Race

Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor Jean Steer
Councillor Clive Woodbridge
Councillor Tella Wormington
Councillor David Reeve

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

2. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 9 October 2017 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. CIVIL PENALTIES UNDER THE HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT 2016 FOR 
PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT  (Pages 9 - 14)

To determine the charging structure for civil penalties for certain Housing Act 
offences.

5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING POSITION STATEMENT  (Pages 15 - 88)

This report outlines our current position in the delivery of Health and Wellbeing 
to our residents, and identifies the range of council activities which are linked to 
the priorities in Surrey’s Joint Health and Wellbeing strategy. It also proposes 
how this involvement can be developed in future, to ensure it continues to meet 
both county and any emerging local priorities.

6. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF EPSOM PLAYHOUSE  (Pages 89 - 160)

This report presents the Community and Wellbeing Committee with the Report 
of the Scrutiny Review Task Group on Epsom Playhouse, approved by the 
Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee in November 2017.

7. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19  (Pages 161 - 210)

This report summarises the proposed 2018/19 capital programme and a 
provisional programme for 2019-21 and seeks the Committee’s approval for it to 
be submitted to Council in February 2018.

8. FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19  (Pages 211 - 228)

This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is 
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2018.

9. REVENUE BUDGET REPORT  (Pages 229 - 236)

This report sets out estimates for income and expenditure on services in 
2018/19.

10. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  (Pages 237 - 240)

The references to Officers outstanding as at 23 January 2018.



6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 9 October 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman); Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Rekha Bansil, Kate Chinn, Hannah Dalton, Jane Race, 
Humphrey Reynolds, Jean Steer, Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

In Attendance:  

Absent: 

Officers present: Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of 
Operational Services), Joy Stevens (Head of Customer Services and Business 
Support), Richard Chevalier (Parking Manager), Jan Strivens (Accountant), Teresa 
Wingfield (Senior Accountant) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

11 QUESTION TIME 

The Committee received one written question and one verbal question from a 
member of the public. These are set out below:

Question from Mr Michael Ware

What is the Council's reaction to a proposal from myself and my partners to 
f
[...]
café in Auriol Park. A review of 
these operations, including the costs and benefits of extending similar 
enterprises to other areas within the Borough will be completed by June 2018.  
We will then be in a position to consider the best way forward for future café sites 
across the Borough.  

We want to ensure that should it be decided to extend the café provision, that 
any new enterprise is successful and able to provide our residents with a quality 
service. You will appreciate therefore that it is vital that we fully understand and 
assess the commercial opportunities and viability of both private and Council 
managed facilities within our parks and venues, before making recommendations 
and moving forward.

Verbal question

The Committee received one verbal question from Mr Michael Ware regarding 
the review of café operations being undertaken by the Council. The Chairman 
informed Mr Ware that he would receive a written response regarding this matter 
following the meeting. 

Page 4

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 9 October 2017 8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 June 2017 were agreed 
as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

14 SHOPMOBILITY 

The Committee received a report presenting the findings of a review of the 
Shopmobility service and asking whether it wished to continue to operate it.

The following matters were considered:

Support for the service. Members of the Committee expressed their support for 
the shopmobility service, noting that it was valued by a number of residents. The 
Committee also noted that the Council was one of only a few in Surrey which still 
provided such a service.

Release of repairs and renewals funds into the general fund. The Committee 
considered the recommendation that £12,000 be 
[...]
ted the actions that had been proposed or taken where performance 
was currently a concern, as shown in table 3.1 of the report.

17 OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

The Committee noted the outstanding references detailed in the Annexe to the 
report.

18 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

As there were no members of the press or public present, the Committee did not 
pass a resolution of exclusion.

19 SELF MANAGED ALLOTMENTS 

The Committee received a report setting out the options for the leases of the 
three self-managed allotments within the Borough. The existing leases were due 
to end on 31 December 2017.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to offer the three self-managed sites the following options:

a) Option 1: to continue under a self-managed agreement as per the terms 
set out in section 3 of this report.

b) Option 2: to return 50% of all income to the council in return for the 
continued provision of all large maintenance and repair work.

c) Option 3: to return the self-managed site to the council and not grant a 
further lease.

(2) Agreed that the consultation with the three self-managed sites be 
delegated to the Head of Operational Services to reach an agreement of 
their preferred option. 

(3) Agreed to remove the option for any further sites to become self-
managed.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.40 pm

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIRMAN)

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2018

CIVIL PENALTIES UNDER THE HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT 2016 FOR 
PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community
Contact:  Oliver Nelson
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - Housing Civil Penalties charging 

structure
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Civil Penalties under the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016 Guidance for Local 
Housing Authorities – DCLG April 2017.
Housing Act 2004.
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 
Environmental Health and Licensing 
Enforcement Policy.

REPORT SUMMARY

To determine the charging structure for civil penalties for certain Housing Act 
offences.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Committee:

(1) Approves the charging structure set out in Annexe 1 to this report.

(2) Delegates to the Head of Housing and Community the determination of 
individual financial penalties in accordance with the charging structure.

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2018

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Supporting our Community – The private rented sector in Epsom and 
Ewell accounts for 14 percent of total borough housing stock and is 
growing.  The link between housing and health is long established as is 
the fact that the private rented sector contains the worst housing 
conditions and the most vulnerable occupants.

1.2 Managing our Resources – The income received from civil penalties as 
outlined in this report can be retained by the authority provided it is used 
to further the authority’s statutory functions in relation to private sector 
housing as defined in regulations.

2 Background

2.1 The Council has statutory responsibility for the enforcement of acceptable 
conditions in borough housing stock, with the main focus being on the 
private rented sector.  This function is presently discharged through the 
Environmental Health Service.

2.2 The majority of landlords are law abiding and keen to act on advice given.  
Experience has shown that enforcement is generally only required in a 
relatively small number of cases which take up the majority of resources.

2.3 Where deficiencies are found, a range of enforcement tools exist including 
improvement notices, prohibition orders, emergency remedial action 
notices as well as the Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing 
regime provided by the Housing Act
[...]
 the maximum penalty for that offence. No separate penalty 
should be imposed for the other offences.

 Where an offender is to be penalised for two or more offences that arose out of different 
incidents, it will often be appropriate to impose a separate financial penalties for each of 
the offences. The Council should add up the financial penalties for each offence and 
consider if they are just and proportionate. If the aggregate amount is not just and 
proportionate the Council should consider whether all of the financial penalties can be 
proportionately reduced. Separate financial penalties should then be passed.

Page 14

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 1



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2018

HEALTH AND WELLBEING POSITION STATEMENT

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community
Contact:  Rod Brown
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - EEBC Health and Wellbeing 

Position Statement and Action Plan
Annexe 2 - Surrey’s Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 

Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY

This report outlines our current position in the delivery of Health and 
Wellbeing to our residents, and identifies the range of council activities which 
are linked to the priorities in Surrey’s Joint Health and Wellbeing strategy. It 
also proposes how this involvement can be developed in future, to ensure it 
continues to meet both county and any emerging local priorities. 

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee considers the council’s current approach to 
supporting Health and Wellbeing activities within the borough as set 
out in the Health and Wellbeing Position Statement and Action Plan in 
Annexe 1.

(2) That the Committee agrees to the development of a borough Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy to incorporate identified local priorities as well as 
those set out in the Surrey’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(Annexe 2).  

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Pri
[...]

and repeat incidents of 
domestic abuse

• Percentage of people who 
would recommend their 
care to friends and family

• Proportion of people who 
use services who feel safe

• Rate of domestic abuse 
incidents recorded by 
police

• Rate of repeat incidents  
of domestic abuse recorded 
by police

Improving older 
adults’ health  
and wellbeing

Safeguarding the 
population

Page 87

AGENDA ITEM 5
ANNEXE 2



ST.04.16.CS3290

Page 88

AGENDA ITEM 5
ANNEXE 2



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2018

SCRUTINY REVIEW OF EPSOM PLAYHOUSE

Report of the: Head of Venues and Facilities
Contact:  Andrew Lunt/Margaret Jones
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Report of the Scrutiny Review 

Task Group on the Review of Venues – 
Epsom Playhouse
Annexe 2 – Draft minutes of the meeting of 
the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee, 23 November 2017

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee, 23 November 2017
Reports and Minutes for the meetings of:
Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee, 11 October 2016
Community and Wellbeing Committee, 8 
November 2016
Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee, 4 February 2016
Financial Policy Panel, 9 June 2015

REPORT SUMMARY
This report presents the Community and Wellbeing Committee with the Report 
of the Scrutiny Review Task Group on Epsom Playhouse, approved by the 
Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee in November 2017.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Committee:

(1) considers the Report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group attached at 
Annexe 1, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Committee 
System) (England) Regulations 2012;

(2) agrees the findings of the Scrutiny Review Task Group set out in its 
report including, in particular, that Epsom Playhouse should continue 
to deliver its services to the community and that staff should continue 
their work to reduce the overall costs of running the theatre; 

Page 89

AGENDA ITEM 6



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2018

(3) agrees that officers explore implementation of the matters listed in the 
conclusion of the Scrutiny Review Task Group report under the 
headings ‘Income Generation’, ‘Equipment’ and ‘Building’, taking into 
consideration operational viability, legal implications and financial 
constraints;

(4) receives a future report(s), as appropriate, on those matters identified 
by officers as having potential positive business opportunities for 
Epsom Playhouse.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group contributes to two of the 
Council’s Key Priorities:

1.1.1 Supporting our community; and

1.1.2 Managing our resources.

2 Background

2.1 In June 2015 the Financial Policy Panel received a report which set out a 
work programme for preparing the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
Service reviews made up one element of this work programme.

2.2 The Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee agreed to undertake 
a service review of venues; it received the terms of reference in February 
2016.  The review was intended to ensure services were fit for purpose, 
met the needs of local residents and were cost effective to provide.  
Venues included within scope comprised Bourne Hall (including Bourne 
Hall Museum), Hook Road Arena, Epsom Playhouse and Ewell Court 
House.  

2.3 The Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee appointed a task 
group to undertake the investigations.  Councillors Reeve, Bridger and 
Smitheram were appointed to the task group; Councillor Teasdale, 
member of the Strategy & Resources Committee, was co-opted to the 
task group.  

2.4 The task group has approached the venues service review in stages, 
looking at the venues in turn.  Reviewing Bourne Hall and Hook Road 
Arena first, the Report of the Scrutiny 
[...]
h 6.3 of Annexe 1).

4 Proposals

4.1 It is proposed that the Community and Wellbeing Committee considers 
the report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group in accordance with the 
Local Authorities (Committee System) (England) Regulations 2012.  

4.2 It is also proposed that the Committee agrees the findings and 
conclusions of the Scrutiny Review Task Group set out in its report, in 
particular, that Epsom Playhouse continues to deliver its services to the 
community and that staff continue their work to reduce the overall costs of 
running the theatre.

Page 91

AGENDA ITEM 6



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2018

4.3 In addition, it is proposed that the Committee agrees that officers should 
explore implementation of those matters set out by the Scrutiny Review 
Task Group in the conclusion of its report under the headings  ‘Income 
Generation’, ‘Equipment’ and ‘Building’, taking into consideration 
operational viability, legal implications and financial constraints.

4.4 Lastly, it is proposed that the Committee agrees to receive, as 
appropriate, a future report(s) on those matters identified by officers as 
having potential positive business benefits for Epsom Playhouse. This 
report will give full consideration to operational viability, legal and financial 
implications.  

5 Financial and Manpower Implications

5.1 Any financial implications associated with matters highlighted by the 
Scrutiny Review Task Group for further exploration will need to be fully 
quantified.

5.2 The Committee will wish to note that end of year figures for the three year 
period 2014/15 to 2016/17 were used in the scrutiny report. In 
comparison, budgeted figures, current at the time of the scrutiny 
investigation, were used for the current year (latest position reflected in 
Appendix 4 of the scrutiny report was Q2). 

5.3 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

6 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equal
[...]
e Plan – 
health and wellbeing 
and support to local 
businesses and 
economy

P
age 153

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 6

A
N

N
E

X
E

 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 154

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 6

A
N

N
E

X
E

 1



6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 23 November 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman); Councillor Steve Bridger (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Alex Clarke, Neil Dallen (as nominated substitute for Councillor George 
Crawford), Rob Geleit, Humphrey Reynolds, Jean Steer, Peter Webb and 
Clive Woodbridge (Items 14 - 20 only)

In Attendance:  Lorna Raynes (Client Manager) (RSM Risk Assurance (Internal 
Auditor)) (Items 12 - 15 only)

Absent: Councillor George Crawford and Councillor Jan Mason

Officers present: Andrew Lunt (Head of Venues & Facilities), Gillian McTaggart (Head 
of Corporate Governance), Margaret Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Tim Richardson 
(Democratic Services Officer)

12 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 20 June 2017 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman, subject to the following amendments:

Minute 10 a). That the final sentence of the first paragraph be amended to read 
as follows: 

“The revised form would be circulated to members of the Audit, Crime and 
Disorder Committee for information once it had been designed.” (amendment 
highlighted in bold text).

Minute 11 a). That the word “the” be removed, to make the sentence read as 
follows: 

Public Document Pack

Page 155

AGENDA ITEM 6
ANNEXE 2



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 23 
November 2017

7

Epsom and Ewell
[...]
AL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

The Committee recorded its thanks to Mr Simon Young, the Council’s Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services, who had attended its meetings and assisted it 
for several years. Mr Young was due to leave the Council’s employment for a 
new position, and the Committee wished him well in his new career.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.11 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIRMAN)

Page 160

AGENDA ITEM 6
ANNEXE 2



COMMUNITY & WELLBEING COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2018

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer
Contact:  Lee Duffy, Sue Emmons
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - Proposed Capital Programme
Annexe 2 - Capital Appraisal forms for Bid 5
Annexe 3 - Capital Appraisal forms for Bid 4
Annexe 4 - Capital Appraisal forms for Bid 2
Annexe 5 - Capital Appraisal forms for Bid 3
Annexe 6 - Capital Appraisal forms for Bid 6
Annexe 7 - Capital Appraisal forms for Bid 1

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Financial Policy Panel papers 5 December 
2017
Capital Strategy

Report Summary
This report summarises the proposed 2018/19 capital programme and a 
provisional programme for 2019-21. The Committee’s approval is sought for the 
programme to be submitted to Council in February 2018. 

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Committee:

(1) Submits the Capital Programme for 2018/19 as 
identified in section 4 and 5 of this report to the 
Council for approval on 20 February 2018;

(2) Confirms that it supports all of the schemes included 
in the provisional programme for 2019-21 as 
identified in section 6 of this report; 

Notes that:- 

Notes

Page 161

AGENDA ITEM 7



COMMUNITY & WELLBEING COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2018

(a) schemes subject to external funding from 
Disabled Facilities Grant only proceed when 
funding has been received;

(b) schemes for 2019-21 are provisional pending an 
annual review of funds available for capital 
investment.

1
[...]
 Lee Duffy / Ian Dyer / Andrew Lunt / Joy 

Stevens / Mark Berry 
Urgent Decision?(yes/no)
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - Fees and Charges Schedule 

2018/19
Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY
This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is 
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2018.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That subject to the approval of Council, the Committee agrees the fees 
and charges for 2018/19 as set out at Annexe 1. 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 As set out in the revenue estimates report on this agenda.

2 Background

2.1 The Council will meet to agree the budget, including estimates of income 
and expenditure, on 20 February 2018. To enable the budget to be 
finalised, the Policy Committees are asked to recommend fees and 
charges covering the services for which they are responsible.

2.2 The fees and charges presented in this report are discretionary charges 
only. For discretionary charges there is scope to generate additional 
income, to reduce any subsidy of the service or to contribute to an 
improved budget position.

Page 211

AGENDA ITEM 8



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2018

2.3 There are a number of charges set externally that the Council has no 
power to alter. This restricts the Council’s ability to raise additional income 
and therefore the fees and charges set by statute are not presented to this 
Committee for approval.

2.4 The budget guidelines agreed by Strategy and Resources included an 
overall increase in revenue from discretionary fees and charges of 3%.  
The guidelines also anticipate that additional income may be generated to 
contribute to the required savings target.

2.5 When preparing estimates, fees and charges have been reviewed by 
service managers and any negative impact on demand anticipated by 
increased charges has been considered.

2.6 Members should refer to the estimates report on this agenda for an 
overview of the Committee's budget position.

2.7 In January 2013 the Committee agreed that the Director of Finance and 
Resources (now Chief Finance Officer) should have delegated authority to 
vary fees and charges for items generating income under £1,000 per 
annum.  The Committee also agreed that this officer be permitted to set 
charges for one off services or items not included in the fees and charges 
schedule under delegated authority.

3 Proposals

3.1 The proposed fees and charges for 2018/19 are set out at Annexe 1 to 
this report.  The main variations in fees and charges for each service area 
outside the range of an increase between 3% and 5% are set out below:

Page 212

AGENDA ITEM 8



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2018

3.1.1 Venues

Playhouse

No increases to membership fees are proposed, pending the 
introduction of a revised membership scheme.

Introduction of fees for miscellaneous equipment are proposed on a 
price on application basis.  It is proposed that full marketing 
package prices are changed from fixed price to price on application. 

Bourne Hall

Increases to charges at Bourne Hall have been kept at below 3% 
where officers feel that a higher increase could result in a loss of 
hirers.  

Ewell Court House

The fees and charges have been restructured to attract and 
maintain hirers, including business users.  Bar and kitchen hire is 
now available on an hourly basis.

3.1.2 Social Centre

Fees have generally been increased between 3%-5%, although 
there are some variations due to rounding of charges.  Increases 
above 5% are proposed to reflect increased costs or where officers 
felt that higher charges could be introduced without creating a 
reduction in demand.

3.1.3 Parks

Charges for permission to use small gazebos/tents in parks have 
been maintained at current levels. The purpose of these is to keep 
a record of numbers 
[...]
 3.3%

Wellbeing Centre 
Activities at Wellbeing Centre Per session as advised as advised
Extra Support Day Care Half Day 20.00 20.00 new service Autumn 2017
Extra Support Day Care Full Day 40.00 40.00 new service Autumn 2017

P
age 226

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8

A
N

N
E

X
E

 1



Service: Personal Social Services
Service Manager: Joy Stevens

Service Description Unit 2017/18 2018/19 % Change

Shopmobility
Annual membership (2 hours free equipment use per visit) Annual 21.00 22.00 4.8%
Non members - Day rate (includes 2 hours use of equipment) Per visit 5.00 5.50 10.0%

P
age 227

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8

A
N

N
E

X
E

 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 228



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2017

REVENUE BUDGET REPORT

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer
Contact:  Teresa Wingfield
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): 
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Budget Book 2018/19
Report to Strategy and Resources 
Committee, 26 September 2017

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out estimates for income and expenditure on services in 
2018/19.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee recommends the 2018/19 service estimates for 
approval at the budget meeting of the Full Council on 20 February 2018.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan aims to maintain 
the financial health of the Council whilst delivering the priorities in the 
Corporate Plan.   

1.2 The Service Plan for the Corporate Priority “Managing Resources” 
includes service targets designed to maintain a balanced budget.

2 Background

2.1 Government reductions in revenue support grant, welfare benefit changes 
and the long term impacts of a weak economy continue to create pressure 
on Council finances and are likely to do so for the foreseeable future.  The 
Council’s budget strategy 

Minutes of the meeting


11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 23 January 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Items 20-22 and 24-29 only) (Chairman); Councillor 
Tony Axelrod (Items 20-22 and 24-29 only) (Vice-Chairman); Councillors Kate Chinn, 
Neil Dallen (as nominated substitute for Councillor Hannah Dalton), Jane Race, 
Humphrey Reynolds, Jean Steer, Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

In Attendance: Councillor Richard Baker (Item 20-25 only) and Councillor David Reeve 
(Item 20-25 only) 

Absent: Councillor Rekha Bansil and Councillor Hannah Dalton

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Andrew Lunt (Head 
of Venues & Facilities), Russell Blackmur (Business Development Manager), Oliver 
Nelson (Environmental Health Team Leader), Jan Strivens (Accountant), Teresa 
Wingfield (Senior Accountant) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interests were made by members of the Committee 
with regard to items on the agenda:

Civil Penalties under the Housing and Planning Act 2016 for Private Sector 
Housing Enforcement

Councillor Barry Nash, Disclosable Pecuniary Interest: Owner of rental property 
within the Borough.

Councillor Tony Axelrod, Disclosable Pecuniary Interest: Owner of rental 
property within the Borough.

21 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were received from members of the public.

22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 October 2017 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 23 January 2018 12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

23 CIVIL PENALTIES UNDER THE HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT 2016 FOR 
PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT 

The Committee received a report requesting that it determine the charging 
structure for civil penalties for certain Housing Act offences.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the charging structure set out in Annexe 1 to the report.

(2) Delegated to the Head of Housing and Community the determination of 
individual financial penalties in accordance with the charging structure.

24 HEALTH AND WELLBEING POSITION STATEMENT 

The Committee received a report outlining the Council’s current position in the 
delivery of Health and Wellbeing to residents, and proposing the development of 
a borough Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

The following matters were considered:

a) The Council’s role as a facilitator. The Chairman of the Council’s Health 
Liaison Panel, Councillor Richard Baker, addressed the Committee to 
detail the Panel’s involvement in developing the draft Health and 
Wellbeing Position Statement and Action Plan. It was noted that the 
Council’s role was predominantly that of a facilitator, not an implementer.

b) Measurement of outcomes. Following a question from a member of the 
Committee, the Head of Housing and Community informed the meeting 
that measuring the impact of actions within the action plan was 
challenging, as they were only likely to became apparent over an 
extended period of time. In some instances this would be a number of 
years. It was noted that the action plan and position statement would be 
reviewed in the future, to enable this measurement to be undertaken.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the Council’s current approach to supporting Health and Wellbeing 
activities within the Borough as set out in the Health and Wellbeing 
Position Statement and Action Plan in Annexe 1 to the report, and that 
these would be reviewed in the future to provide measurement of their 
outcomes.

(2) Agreed to the development of a Borough Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
to incorporate identified local priorities as well as those set out in the 
Surrey’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Annexe 2 to the report).



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 23 January 2018 13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

25 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF EPSOM PLAYHOUSE 

The Committee received a report presenting the Report of the Scrutiny Review 
Task Group on Epsom Playhouse, and asking it to agree the report’s findings. 
The following matters were considered:

a) Scrutiny Review report. The Chairman of the Council’s Audit Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor David Reeve, addressed the 
Committee to introduce and detail the findings of the Scrutiny Review 
Task Group’s Report. 

b) Review of actions as a result of the Scrutiny Review. The Committee 
requested that a plan of actions to be taken as a result of the Scrutiny 
Review be presented to it in October 2018 and reviewed in October 2019.

Following this, the Committee:

(1) Considered the Report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group attached at 
Annexe 1, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Committee System) 
(England) Regulations 2012.

(2) Agreed the findings of the Scrutiny Review Task Group set out in its report 
including, in particular, that Epsom Playhouse should continue to deliver 
its services to the community and that staff should continue their work to 
reduce the overall costs of running the theatre. Additionally, the 
Committee requested that a plan of actions to be taken as a result of the 
Scrutiny Review be presented to it in October 2018 and reviewed in 
October 2019.

(3) Agreed that officers should explore implementation of the matters listed in 
the conclusion of the Scrutiny Review Task Group report under the 
headings ‘Income Generation’, ‘Equipment’ and ‘Building’, taking into 
consideration operational viability, legal implications and financial 
constraints.

(4) Agreed to receive future reports, as appropriate, on those matters 
identified by officers as having potential positive business opportunities for 
Epsom Playhouse.

26 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 

Committee received a report proposing the 2018/19 capital programme and 
provisional programme for 2019-21. 

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Submitted the Capital Programme for 2018/19 as identified in section 4 
and 5 of the report to the Council for approval on 20 February 2018.

(2) Confirmed that it supported all of the schemes included in the provisional 
programme for 2019-21 as identified in section 6 of the report.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 23 January 2018 14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

And noted that:- 

a) Schemes subject to external funding from Disabled Facilities Grant would 
only proceed when funding had been received.

b) schemes for 2019-21 were provisional pending an annual review of funds 
available for capital investment.

27 FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19 

The Committee received a report recommend fees and charges for which it is 
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2018. It was noted 
that a revised version of the report had been published as a supplement to the 
agenda, and replaced the copy included in the original agenda pack.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Authorised the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for items 
generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off services or 
items.

And subject to the approval of Council:

(2) Agreed the fees and charges for 2018/19 as set out at Annexe 1 to the 
report.

28 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT 

The Committee received a report setting out the estimates for income and 
expenditure on services in 2018/19.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Recommended the 2018/19 service estimates for approval at the budget 
meeting of the Full Council on 20 February 2018.

29 OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

The Committee noted the outstanding references detailed in the Annexe to the 
report.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.49 pm

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIRMAN)


